

E COPY

RECORDED COPY

Office-Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

AUG 26 1963

JOHN F. DAVIS, CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

October Term, 1963

No. 9

CHARLES F. BARR, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

—v.—

CITY OF COLUMBIA.

No. 10

SIMON BOUIE and TALMADGE J. NEAL, *Petitioners*,

—v.—

CITY OF COLUMBIA.

No. 12

ROBERT MACK BELL, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

—v.—

MARYLAND.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
AND THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

JACK GREENBERG  
CONSTANCE BAKER MOTLEY  
JAMES M. NABRIT, III  
10 Columbus Circle  
New York 19, New York

CHARLES L. BLACK, JR.  
346 Willow Street  
New Haven, Connecticut

JUANITA JACKSON MITCHELL  
1239 Druid Hill Avenue  
Baltimore 17, Maryland

TUCKER R. DEARING  
627 North Aisquith Street  
Baltimore 2, Maryland

MATTHEW J. PERRY  
LINCOLN C. JENKINS  
1107½ Washington Street  
Columbia, South Carolina

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

*Of Counsel:*

DERRICK A. BELL, JR.  
LEROY D. CLARK  
WILLIAM T. COLEMAN, JR.  
MICHAEL MELTSNER  
LOUIS H. POLLAK  
RICHARD R. POWELL  
JOSEPH L. RAUH

JOHN SILARD  
HANS SMIT  
(*Member of the Bar,  
Supreme Court of  
the Netherlands*)  
INEZ V. SMITH

# INDEX

	PAGE
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved .....	3
Questions Presented .....	5
Statement .....	6
Summary of Argument .....	17
<b>ARGUMENT:</b>	
I. Petitioners' Convictions Enforce Racial Discrimination in Violation of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States .....	19
II. The Convictions of Petitioners in the Barr and Bouie Cases, Pursuant to S. C. Code, §16-386, and in the Bell Case Under Md. Code Ann., Art. 27, §577 Deny Due Process of Law Because There Was No Evidence in the Records of the Conduct Prohibited by Those Laws, or Else, the Laws as Construed to Include Petitioners' Conduct Do Not Convey a Fair Warning That It Was Prohibited ....	59
III. The Convictions in Barr v. Columbia Should Be Reversed on Several Grounds Specially Applicable to That Case .....	65
CONCLUSION .....	74

## APPENDIX A:

A Discussion of Property Rights .....	75
---------------------------------------	----

## APPENDIX B:

Survey of the Law in European and Commonwealth Countries .....	84
--	----

## TABLE OF CASES

American Federation of Labor v. Swing, 312 U. S. 321 ..	35
Barrows v. Jackson, 346 U. S. 249 .....	22
Black & White T. & T. Co. v. Brown & Yellow T. & T. Co., 276 U. S. 518 .....	35
Bridges v. California, 314 U. S. 252 .....	35
Bolling v. Sharpe, 347 U. S. 497 .....	21
Briggs v. Elliott (Brown v. Board of Education), 347 U. S. 483 .....	30
Brown v. Baskin, 80 F. Supp. 1017 (E. D. S. C. 1948), aff'd 174 F. 2d 391 (4th Cir. 1949) .....	54
Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U. S. 483 .....	21, 37
Brown v. South Carolina Forestry Commission (E. D. S. C., July 10, 1963) .....	30
Buchanan v. Warley, 245 U. S. 60 .....	21, 31, 37
Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority, 365 U. S. 715 .....	26, 42
Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U. S. 296 .....	35, 61, 73
Catlette v. United States, 132 F. 2d 902 (4th Cir. 1943) ..	43
Charleston v. Mitchell, 239 S. C. 376, 123 S. E. 2d 572 (1961), petition for certiorari pending, No. 8, Oct. Term, 1963 .....	60, 69

City of Greenville v. Robinson (Arrest and Trial Warrant No. 179) .....	31
Civil Rights Cases, 109 U. S. 3 .....	17, 26, 44, 47, 51, 52
Colorado Com. v. Continental Airlines, 372 U. S. 714 ..	21
Columbia v. Barr, 239 S. C. 395, 123 S. E. 2d 521 (Dec. 14, 1961) .....	2, 3
Columbia v. Bouie, 239 S. C. 570, 124 S. E. 2d 332 (Feb. 13, 1962) .....	2, 4
Cooper v. Aaron, 358 U. S. 1 .....	21, 22
Drews v. State, 224 Md. 186, 167 A. 2d 341 (1961) .....	16
Edwards v. South Carolina, 372 U. S. 229 .....	18, 35, 61, 73
Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U. S. 69 .....	34
Flemming v. South Carolina Elec. & Gas Co., 224 F. 2d 752 (4th Cir. 1955), app. dism., 351 U. S. 901 .....	30
Garner v. Louisiana, 368 U. S. 157 .....	60, 72, 73
Goss v. Board of Education, 373 U. S. 683 .....	21
Greenville v. Peterson, 239 S. C. 298, 122 S. E. 2d 826 (Nov. 10, 1961) .....	61, 70
Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U. S. 12 .....	44, 47
Griffin & Green v. State, 225 Md. 422, 171 A. 2d 717 (1961), cert. granted 370 U. S. 935 .....	16, 63
Hurd v. Hodge, 334 U. S. 24 .....	22
Karson's Inn, Inc. v. Mayor, etc., Baltimore Superior Court Case No. 1962/990/74578 .....	39
Kentucky v. Dennison, 65 U. S. (24 How.) 66 .....	47
Krauss v. State, 216 Md. 369, 140 A. 2d 653 (1958) .....	63
Kuhn v. Fairmont Coal Co., 215 U. S. 349 .....	35

	PAGE
Lanzetta v. New Jersey, 306 U. S. 451 .....	60, 62, 64
LeRoy Fibre Co. v. Chicago, M. & P. St. P. Ry., 232 U. S. 340 .....	58
Lombard v. Louisiana, 373 U. S. 267 .....	18, 52, 67
Lynch v. United States, 189 F. 2d 476 (5th Cir. 1951), cert. den. 342 U. S. 831 .....	43
Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U. S. 643 .....	43, 44
Marsh v. Alabama, 326 U. S. 501 .....	35, 54, 55
Maryland v. Bell, 227 Md. 302, 176 A. 2d 771 (1962) ....	2, 3
McCabe v. Atchison, Topeka & S. F. Ry. Co., 235 U. S. 151 .....	42
McCready v. Byrd, 195 Md. 131, 73 A. 2d 8 (1950) .....	32
McGhee v. Sipes, 334 U. S. 1, No. 87, Oct. Term, 1947 ..	24
Myers v. State Board of Public Welfare, 224 Md. 246, 167 A. 2d 765 (1961) .....	32
NAACP v. Button, 371 U. S. 415 .....	64
Nebbia v. New York, 291 U. S. 502 .....	53
Peterson v. Greenville, 373 U. S. 244 .....	18, 21, 29, 36, 54, 67
Public Utilities Commission v. Pollak, 343 U. S. 451 ..	42
Railway Mail Ass'n v. Corsi, 326 U. S. 88 .....	37
Reid v. Covert, 354 U. S. 1 .....	52
Rice v. Elmore, 165 F. 2d 387 (4th Cir. 1947) .....	54
Rochin v. California, 342 U. S. 165 .....	39
Scott v. Sanford, 60 U. S. (19 How.) 393 .....	51
Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U. S. 1 .....	17, 22, 23, 24, 25, 35, 44, 49, 54, 55
Shramek v. Walker, 152 S. C. 88, 149 S. E. 331 .....	62
The Slaughterhouse Cases, 83 U. S. (16 Wall.) 36 ..	36, 50, 51
Smith v. California, 361 U. S. 147 .....	49, 64

State v. Avent, 253 N. C. 580, 118 S. E. 2d 47 (1961), vacated 373 U. S. 375 .....	55, 63
State v. Edwards, 239 S. C. 339, 123 S. E. 2d 247 (Dec. 5, 1961) .....	70, 71
State v. Hallback, 40 S. C. 298, 18 S. E. 919 .....	61
State v. Lazarus, 1 Mill., Const. (8 S. C. Law), 31 (1817) .....	62
State v. Mays, 24 S. C. 190 (1886) .....	62
Strauder v. West Virginia, 100 U. S. 303 .....	36
Stromberg v. California, 283 U. S. 359 .....	55, 64, 73
Taylor v. Louisiana, 370 U. S. 154 .....	72
Terry v. Adams, 345 U. S. 461 .....	41, 42, 54
Testa v. Katt, 330 U. S. 386 .....	47
Thompson v. Louisville, 362 U. S. 199 .....	5, 8, 62, 69, 72
Thornhill v. Alabama, 310 U. S. 88 .....	55, 64
Trustees of the Monroe Avenue Church of Christ v. Perkins, 334 U. S. 813 .....	22
United States v. Cruikshank, 92 U. S. 542 .....	45
United States v. Hall, 26 Fed. Cas. 79 (No. 15,282, 1871) .....	45
United States v. National Dairy Prod. Corp., 372 U. S. 29 .....	64
Western Turf Asso. v. Greenberg, 204 U. S. 359 .....	38
Williams v. Georgia, 349 U. S. 375 .....	68, 70
Williams v. Howard Johnson's Restaurant, 268 F. 2d 845 (4th Cir. 1959) .....	21
Williams v. Zimmerman, 172 Md. 563, 192 Atl. 353 (1937) .....	31
Wolf v. Colorado, 338 U. S. 25 .....	43
Wright v. Georgia, 373 U. S. 284 .....	65, 72

## FEDERAL STATUTES

	PAGE
Enforcement Act of April 20, 1871, 17 Stat. 13 .....	46
Enforcement Act of May 31, 1870, 16 Stat. 140 .....	46
United States Code, Title 28, Section 1257(3) .....	3

## STATE STATUTES

Cal. Civil Code, §§51-52 (Supp. 1961) .....	37
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann., 25-1-1 (1953) .....	37
Conn. Gen. Stat. Rev. §53-35 (Supp. 1961) .....	37
Constitution of Maryland (Declaration of Rights, Article 5) .....	35
Constitution of South Carolina, Article 11, §7 .....	30
D. C. Code, §47-2901 (Supp. 1960) .....	37
Idaho Acts 1961, c. 309 .....	37
Illinois, Smith-Hurd Ann. Stat., Criminal Code of 1961, Article 13 .....	37
Indiana Stat. Ann. §§10-901, 10-902 (Supp. 1962) .....	37
Iowa Code Ann. §735.1 (1950) .....	37
Kansas Gen. Stat. Ann., §21-2424 (1949) .....	37
Maine Rev. Stat., c. 137, §50 (Supp. 1959) .....	37
Maryland Acts 1963, H. B. No. 391, c. 453 .....	40
Maryland Ann. Code of Public General Laws, 1957, Article 27, §577, appearing at Volume 3, p. 234 .....	4, 13, 15, 39, 59, 62

Maryland Ann. Code, Art. 49B, §§11-15 (Acts 1963, c. 227, 228) .....	37, 40
Maryland Ann. Code, Art. 56, §§2, 57; §178; §174 (1957) .....	53
Maryland Ann. Code, Art. 65A, §1 (1957) .....	32
Md. Code, Art. 27, §398 (1957) .....	32
Md. Code, Art. 27, §§510-526 (1939), repealed by Laws of Maryland, c. 22 (1951) .....	32
Md. Code, Art. 27, §655 .....	32
Md. Code, Art. 27, §577 .....	5, 15, 18
Md. Code, Art. 41, §§185-188 .....	32
Md. Code, Art. 43, §200 (1957) .....	53
Md. Code, Art. 43, §202 (1957) .....	53
Md. Code, Art. 43, §203 (1957) .....	53
Md. Code, Art. 43, §209 (1957) .....	53
Md. Code, Art. 49B, §5 (1957) .....	32
Md. Code, Art. 59, §§61-63 (1939) .....	32
Md. Code, Art. 77, §226 (1957) .....	32
Md. Code, Art. 77, §279 (1957) .....	32
Md. Code, Art. 78A, §14 (1957) .....	32
Mass. Gen. L., c. 272, §§92A, 98 (1956) .....	37
Mich. Stat. Ann., §28.343 (Supp. 1959) .....	37
Minn. Stat. Ann., §327.09 (1947) .....	37
Mont. Rev. Codes, §64-211 (Supp. 1961) .....	37
Neb. Rev. Stat., §§20-101, 102 (1943) .....	37
N. H. Rev. Stat., Ann., §354.1 (Supp. 1961) .....	38

	PAGE
N. J. Stat. Ann., §§10:1-2 to 10:1-7 (1960) .....	38
N. M. Stat. Ann., §§49-8-1 to 49-8-6 (Supp. 1961) .....	38
N. Y. Civil Rights Law, §40 (1948), Executive Law §§292(9), 296(2) (Supp. 1962) .....	38
N. D. Cent. Code, §12-22-30 (Supp. 1961) .....	38
Ohio Rev. Code, §4112.02(G) (Supp. 1961) .....	38
Ore. Rev. Stat., §§30.670-.680, as amended by L. 1961, c. 247 .....	38
Pa. Stat. Ann., Tit. 18, §4654, as amended by Act. No. 19 (1961) .....	38
R. I. Gen. Laws, §§11-24-1 to 11-24-6 (1956) .....	38
S. C. Code of Laws Ann. §5-19 (1962) .....	30
S. C. Code of Laws Ann., §§35-51, 35-52, 35-53, 35-54, 35-130, 35-131, 35-132, 35-133, 35-135, 35-136, 35-142 (1962) .....	53
S. C. Code of Laws Ann., §58-551 (1962) .....	54
S. C. Code of Laws, 1956, §15-909 .....	3, 6, 67
S. C. Code of Laws, 1952, §16-386 ....	3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 13, 18, 59, 60
S. C. Code, §16-388 (S. C. Acts 1960, p. 1729, Act No. 743, May 16, 1960) .....	61
S. C. Code, §21-751 (1962) .....	30
S. C. Code, §40-452 (1962) .....	30
S. C. Code, §§51-2.1 to 2.4 (1962) .....	30
S. C. Code, §55-1 (1962) .....	30
S. C. Code, §58-551 (1962) .....	30
S. C. Code, §§58-714, 58-715, 58-718 to 720 (1962) .....	30

	PAGE
S. C. Code, §58-1331 (1962) .....	30
S. C. Code, §58-1332 (1962) .....	30
S. C. Code, §58-1491 (1962) .....	30
S. C. Supreme Court Rule 4, §6 .....	68
S. D. Acts 1963, Senate Bill No. 1, Jan. 30, 1963 .....	38
Vt. Stat. Ann., Tit. 13, §§1451, 1452 (1958) .....	38
Wash. Rev. Code, §§49.60.040, 40.60.215 (1962) .....	38
Wis. Stat. Ann., §924.04 (1958), as amended (Supp. 1962) .....	38
Wyo. Stat., §§6-83.2 (Supp. 1961) .....	38

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. 3611 (1870) .....	46
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. 85, 459 .....	46
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. 483 (1871) .....	46
Cong. Rec., 43d Cong., 1st Sess. 412 (1874) .....	46
Henkin, "Shelley v. Kraemer, Notes for a Revised Opinion," 110 U. Pa. L. Rev. 473 (1962) .....	23, 50, 52
Maryland Commission on Inter-racial Problems and Relations to the Governor and General Assembly, 1957 Annual Report .....	31
Restatement of Property .....	76, 77
9 Wigmore, Evidence (3d ed. 1940), §2486 .....	27
9 Wigmore, Evidence (3d ed. 1940), §2488 .....	27
Woodward, The Strange Career of Jim Crow (1957) ....	28
